

**ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS NOTICE OF ACTIONS TAKEN****13 APRIL 2021**

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Milford, CT, in accordance with Section 8-7 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended, hereby gives notice of action taken at a meeting held 13 April 2021, the filing of which is with the City Clerk.

1. **45 Lawrence Avenue** MBP 28/580/3; R-5; John Robertson, agent, for Tracy Schultz, owner; Vary section 6.3.2 to expand non-conforming structure; section 3.1.4.1 side-yard setback to 1.3' and 1.8' on southerly side where 5' required; side yard setback to 9.8' where 10' required on northerly side to construct a 2-story addition which adds 14' to house's footprint toward First Avenue and adds 7.8' to the house's footprint toward Lawrence Avenue.  
**APPROVED 1<sup>ST</sup> AVE. SIDE; DENIED LAWRENCE AVENUE SIDE**
2. **775 Oronoque Road** MBP 84/935/4; HDD; Dan Fitzsimmons, agent, for Southern CT Gas Company, owner; Vary Section 4.1.7.4 to replace existing 8' perimeter fence with 15' security fence. **TABLED (awaiting documentation)**
3. **33 West Orland Street** MBP 38/561/28; R-5; Thomas Lynch, Esq., for David Culhane, owner; Vary 3.1.4.1 rear-yard setback to 0.4' where 5' required, side-yard to 1.8' where 4' required to construct 2<sup>nd</sup> story loft addition; vary 4.1.5, patio to 1.8' where 4' permitted.  
**DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE**
4. **93 Boston Post Road** MBP 43/334/2; CDD-1; Thomas Lynch, Esq., for PRC Properties, LLC, owner; Vary 5.14.4.1 front landscape area depth to 6' provided from 20' required to allow construction of mixed-use office/residential building in CDD-1 zone.  
**APPROVED**
5. **26 Hauser Street** MBP 12/124/8; R-7.5; James McElroy, owner; Vary Section 3.4.1.4 front-yard setback to 14.9' where 25' req., easterly side-yard setback to 9.7' where 10' req., and to 3.8' where 10' req.' 4.1.4 front-yard deck to 9.9' where 16' permitted, front stairs to 11.9 where 16' permitted; easterly stairs to 5.8' where 8' permitted; 6.3.2 expand nonconforming structure into easterly side yard and create nonconforming front-yard setback to construct addition to a single-family home.  
**APPROVED**
6. **1 Seabreeze Avenue** MBP 59/734/1; CDD-1; Peter Massey., for PMDK Group LLC, applicant; Vary 5.5.4.1 to allow a restaurant serving alcohol to operate less than 1500 feet from another restaurant serving alcohol, in a BD zone.  
**HELD OPEN**